
Page 1 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Place:  Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 

8JN 

Date: Wednesday 6 February 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Edward Kirk 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
 

Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr John Walsh 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 

3   Declarations of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 speakers 
are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions 
in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on (4 
clear working days, e.g. Wednesday of week before a Wednesday meeting) 
in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on (2 clear working 
days, eg Friday of week before a Wednesday meeting). Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   External Auditors (Pages 9 - 38) 

  Understanding the Key Steps in the Conduct of an External Audit 

 Audit Plan 

 Working with SWAP 



Page 4 

 

7   Approach to Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 To consider a report on SWAP’s internal audit plan for 2019/20 

8   Q3 Internal Audit Report (Pages 45 - 72) 

 To consider the internal audit report for quarter 3 - 2018/19 

9   Update: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy  

 To receive a verbal update from SWAP 

10   Risk and Performance Management (Pages 73 - 94) 

 To consider a report on risk and performance management processes 

11   Finance Department Risk Register (Pages 95 - 98) 

 To receive a presentation from Becky Hellard, Director of Finance & Procurement  

12   Finance Director Recruitment Update  

 To receive a verbal update on the recruitment of a financial director 

13   Forward Work Programme (Pages 99 - 100) 

 To note the forward work programme 

14   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 17 April 
2019.  

15   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 Part II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 

 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14 
NOVEMBER 2018 AT KENNET ROOM - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Peter Evans 
(Substitute - Part II), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Leo Randall, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Ian Thorn and Cllr John Walsh

Also  Present:
Cllr Philip Witehead

41 Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr Andy Philips, who was substituted by Cllr 
Peter Evans.

42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved:
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018.

43 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

44 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed Becky Hellard to the meeting, who was the Interim 
Director of Finance and Procurement.

It was noted that a report on risk and performance, which was scheduled for the 
meeting, was not currently available, although it was in its final stages of being 
signed off. The report would be circulated to all Members as soon as possible 
and the Chairman would make a decision on whether a special meeting would 
be required. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Work on partnership governance had begun and a report would come to the 
committee in April 2019. 

An idea was floated to invite risk owners to committee meetings where they 
could talk through the operational side of managing audits and to seek 
assurance that managers were confident managing the audits. 

45 Public Participation

There were no members of the public present.

46 Why Bother With Internal Audit?

David Hill, SWAP, gave a presentation on why internal audits were important to 
the success of an organisation. 

Key points of the presentation included: 

 Recent examples of where internal audit made improvements in 
organisations;

 The importance of internal audit; 
 The three lines of defence;
 The role and focus of audit committees;
 The evolving nature of internal audits as drivers for change;
 The annual planning process;
 Risk assessment planning;

The Chairman made note that it was important to ensure that SWAP were 
focusing their resources in the right areas and was keen to see a clear linkage 
between the audit reviews and the risk register, seeking assurances in areas 
other than finance.

The Chairman thanked SWAP for their presentations.

47 External Audit Update

The external auditors report was included in the agenda. A question was asked 
on the working relationship between external and internal auditors. The 
committee were advised that usually external and internal auditors set their 
plans together at the start of the financial year, with a triannual review to assess 
the reliability of the audits carried out.  

48 Internal Audit Activity Report - November 2018 Update

The report to Committee updated on the progress of the Internal Audit in 
respect of delivering the 2018/19 Internal Audit and Counter-Fraud Plans, 

Page 6



managing response to audit recommendations and the Council’s overall control 
environment.

SWAP highlighted that 57% of the audits were in progress or completed, this 
was slightly behind schedule, although further resources would be brought in to 
ensure the audits would be completed on time. There had been a vast 
improvement with management engagement, resulting in improvements with 
implementing overdue actions and recommendations. One audit had been 
given no assurance which related to a school, work was ongoing to implement 
the recommendations and finally there was an amendment to the internal audit 
plan which required approval.. 

The committee discussed the outstanding recommendations, it was noted that 
they related to one particular service area which was experiencing resource 
issues. Further discussion took place on whether there was a need to increase 
SWAP’s input in school governance following a number of concerns of school 
governance. 

SWAP advised that currently school governor’s self-assessments and meeting 
minutes were reviewed and SWAP agreed to build into their reviews a 
mechanism of alert to flag up issues before they escalated and to assess any 
difference between primary/ secondary and religious/ non-religious schools. 

Members also agreed to refer the issues to scrutiny.

Resolved:

 
To approve the amendments to the internal audit plan for 2018/19.

To notify Scrutiny of the concerns raised during the meeting. 

49 5 Year History of Reserves

The Chairman introduced the item, referring to the report included with the 
agenda and welcomed the Interim Director of Finance and Procurement to give 
a short presentation on theory of reserves. 

Following a general discussion, it was noted that Wiltshire Councils reserves 
were acceptable and the committee were reassured that the consistency of the 
reserves was positive. 

50 Forward Work Programme

It was noted that the forward work plan would be updated and circulated to 
members. 

Page 7



51 Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting would take place on 6 February 2019.

52 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items. 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.55 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 8



Briefing on audit matters  

Published for those charged with governance  

 
This document is intended to assist those charged with governance to understand 

the major aspects of our audit approach, including explaining the key concepts 

behind the Deloitte Audit methodology including audit objectives and materiality. 

Further, it describes the safeguards developed by Deloitte to counter threats to 

our independence and objectivity. 

This document will only be reissued if significant changes to any of those matters 

highlighted above occur. 

We will usually communicate our audit planning information and the findings 

from the audit separately. Where we issue separate reports these should be read 

in conjunction with this "Briefing on audit matters". 

Approach and scope of the audit  

Primary audit 

objectives 
We will conduct our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing 

(UK and Ireland) (“ISA (UK and Ireland)”) as adopted by the UK Auditing 

Practices Board (“APB”) and Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit 

Office (“NAO”). The Council will prepare its accounts un
[...]
independence; 

 financial, business, employment and personal relationships between auditors 

and their audited entities; 

 long association of audit partners and other audit team members with audit 

engagements; 

 audit fees, remuneration and evaluation of the audit team, litigation between 

auditors and their audited entities, and gifts and hospitality received from 

audited entities; and 

 non-audit services provided to audited entities. 

Our policies and procedures comply with these standards. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning report to the Audit Committee for the year ending 31 March 
2019
Issued on 25 January 2019 for Audit Committee meeting on 6 February 2019

P
age 15



2

Contents

01 Planning report
02 Appendices

Partner introduction 3

Responsibilities of the Audit Committee 4

Our audit explained 5

Scope of work and approach 6

Continuous communication and reporting 8

Materiality 9

Significant risks 10

Purpose or our report and responsibility 

statement
16

Fraud responsibilities and 
representations

18

Independence and fees 20

Our approach to quality 22

Deloitte Confidential: Public Sector - For Approved External Use

P
age 16



3

Partner introduction

The key messages in this report

I have pleasure in presenting our planning report to the Audit Committee for our first year 
audit of the 2018/19 financial statements. I would like to draw your attention to the key 
messages of this paper:

Audit quality is our 
number one priority. We 
plan our audit to focus on 
audit quality and have set 
the following audit quality 
objectives for this audit:

• A robust challenge of 
the key judgements 
taken in the 
preparation of the 
financial statements.

• A strong understanding 
of your internal control 
environment.

• A well planned and 
delivered audit that 
raises findings early 
with those charged 
with governance.

Ian Howse
Audit Partner

Audit Plan • We have completed our handover with KPMG, includin
[...]
a comprehensive audit management software application, MK Insight. This includes audit 
planning and 360 audit entities to arrive at a risk-based coverage of audit reviews for the year. 
 
For 2019/20 we are updating the risk assessment for each individual audit entity that will produce the first 
cut of the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.  We are assessing the vulnerability by scoring  each audit entity in 
terms of impact and likelihood against the following risk factors: 

 

 Complexity of operations (including fraud risks); 

 Health & Safety; 

 Strategic Priorities; 

 Financial;  

 Reputational (including service delivery/criticality); 

 Change Factor; and  

 Extent of ICT. 
 
The higher the risk score, the more critical the risk identified and commensurate to the level of audit 
planned coverage and assurance achieved. 
 
MK Insight also includes scoring from previous historic audits carried out on the control environment to 
produce an overall indication of the residual risk as Very High, High, Medium or Low and suggested audit 
intervals to ensure timely audits are carried out. 
 Page 40



 

3 | P a g e  

 Unrestricted 

In scoring we will use our cumulative knowledge and experience of the Council’s: 

 The key objectives, corporate and service plans; 

 The fundamental business processes and key services; 

 Previous and planned other assurance and audit work; 

 The Council’s Healthy Organisation Model; 

 Identified key risks including from risk registers, both current and future; and  

 Changes to both the Council and its services either driven by for example legislation, transformation 
or structural. 

 
Externally we consider the implications of national issues, pressures and change including: 
 

 Financial resilience; 

 Demand pressures/funding gaps (e.g. social care);  

 Alternative delivery models (e.g. arm’s length operations, partnership); 

 Procurement and supplier resilience; 

 Anti-Fraud & Corruption including fraud risks and trends from fraud activity; 

 Technological change/cyber security; 

 Information governance; 

 Workforce; and  

 Brexit. 
 
We will liaise with external audit to ensure effective audit planning for the Council as a whole. 
 
Each risk assessment score will be updated following the completion of individual audits to ensure the overall 
risk profile is dynamically updated. 
 
Our approach includes assurance mapping, taking into consideration the three lines of defence model to 
determine the extent of audit coverage and work in order to direct resources appropriately, secure greater 
management buy-in to the control environment and to ensure Internal Audit is recognised as adding value.   
 
Three Line of Defence Model 

 

 
Page 41



 

4 | P a g e  

 Unrestricted 

 
 
 
Using this model, we intend to identify all streams of assurance whether internal or external that contribute 
to the Council’s overall risk, governance and control framework.  Internal Audit resources can then be 
directed at the areas of highest risk; not only known risks but risks that were previously unknown and 
subsequently identified.  
 
The model operates in most organisations and shows three lines of defence that should be operating: 

 1st Line of Defence – Functions that own and manage risks 

 2nd Line of Defence – Functions that oversee risk 

 3rd Line of Defence – Functions that provide independent assurance 
 

 

For 2019/20 we will also continue to align our Internal Audit Plan with the Council’s four key priorities (2017-
2027): 
 

 Growing the Economy; 

 Stronger Communities; 

 Protecting those who are most vulnerable; and  

 An innovative and effective Council. 
 
The initial audit risk assessment, residual risk scores in particular high will be discussed at consultation 
meetings with Directors and key Heads of Service in terms of being a reasonable evaluation and to be aware 
of other measures being taken for example from other providers of assurance (see three lines of defence 
model) internal reviews etc.  This will determine the audits to be included provide maximum added value to 
the Council and ensure an effective Internal Audit Opinion. 
 
We will look to include and specific requests for review and assurance on particular areas of concern or 
advisory work from management.  This will however be subject to further risk assessment and to ensure of 
value to the Council as a whole. 
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 will be designed to ensure flexible and responsive to change and 
emerging risks.  It will therefore be constantly reviewed and audit risk assessment updated as required. The 
plan will contain sufficient contingency to ensure the flexibility. 
 
The published Internal Audit Plan will show appropriate cross referencing to the Council’s priorities and 
Strategic Risks including individual audit review level.  
 

Internal Audit Coverage 2019/20 

Our detailed coverage will be provided in the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2019/20, to provide sufficient 
coverage of key risks facing the Council in order to provide assurance.  The Draft Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 
will be considered and agreed at by the Audit Committee at its April meeting. 
 
Our coverage is not considered to be absolute and we will be considered areas adequately controlled and 
those lacking previous internal audit coverage balanced our agreed audit resources. 
 
The planned audit coverage produced for consideration and agreement is only indicative at the time of 
planning (i.e. February – March) for the year ahead.  A key part of work is ensuring effective client 
engagement.   

Page 42



 

5 | P a g e  

 Unrestricted 

 
Planned audits and risks will therefore be subject to continual review including discussion with Directors and 
service management to ensure planning process is flexible. 
 

From 2017/18, SWAP have taken over responsibility for delivering a counter fraud programme for the 
Council’s which will be included in the plan and
[...]
ommendation is to their service. Each recommendation has 
been given a priority rating at service level with the following definitions: 

High 
Issues that we consider need to be brought to the 
attention of both senior management and the Audit 
Committee. 

 

Priority 1 
Findings that are fundamental to the integrity of the service’s 
business processes and require the immediate attention of 
management. 

Medium 
Issues which should be addressed by management in 
their areas of responsibility. 

 

Priority 2 Important findings that need to be resolved by management. 

Low 
Issues of a minor nature or best practice where some 
improvement can be made. 

 

Priority 3 Finding that requires attention. 

 

P
age 93



 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards.  

Page | 15 

Authors and Distribution  
 
Please note that this report has been prepared and distributed in accordance with the agreed Audit Charter and procedures.  The report has been prepared for 
the sole use of the Partnership.  No responsibility is assumed by us to any other person or organisation.  
 

 

 Report Authors 

 
This report was produced and issued by:  
 

 David Hill 
Ian Withers 

Director 
Assistant Director 

 Becky Brook Senior Auditor 
   

 

 Distribution List 

 
This report has been distributed to the following individuals:  
 
Corporate Leadership Team 
Audit Committee Members 
 
Robin Townsend - Director of Corporate and Digital 
John Rogers - Head of Customer Insight, DA & Business Improvement 
Toby Eliot, Corporate Support Manager 

   
   
   

 

P
age 94



Finance Risk Register
Becky Hellard

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 11



Overview Finance Risk Register

• 5 Corporate risks

• 4 Operational risks

• Quarterly review cycle

• Incorporated into overall sequence framework

P
age 96



Risk Sh
[...]
mary 
 

SWAP  

4 April 2019 9 April 2019 

Draft Internal Audit Plan SWAP  

Report on 2018/19 close down and 
external audit plan update 

Becky  

Risk and Performance Report    

Accounting Policies Finance  

Draft Annual Governance Statement Ian 
Gibbons 

 

Partnership Governance arrangements Ian 
Gibbons 

 

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 13



PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - 2019 
 
 

 

Grant Certification Report 2018/19 
 

Deloitte 
 

 

30 min add on – not part of formal meeting 
– Confidential meeting with external 

auditors (annually) 

  

 

7 November 
2019 
10am 

 

Q2 IA report 
 

SWAP  24 Oct 30 Oct 

External audit update 
 

Deloitte  

 
 
 
 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 External Auditors
	External Audit Plan

	7 Approach to Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	8 Q3 Internal Audit Report
	10 Risk and Performance Management
	Appendix A - Risk and Performance Management Report

	11 Finance Department Risk Register
	13 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 
FEBRUARY 2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Leo Randall, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Ian Thorn and 
Cllr John Walsh 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Stuart Dobson. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018. 
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

6 External Auditors 
 
Understanding the Key Steps in the Conduct of an External Audit 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Ian Howse, Deloitte, gave an overview of how an audit would be carried out 
highlighting the key steps involved.  
 
A question was asked on the likeliness of identifying fraud against the level of 
materiality. 
 
It was noted that a higher amount of testing would be carried out dependant on 
the level of materiality and compared to testing low risk areas of the accounts. 
 
Audit Plan 
 
Ian Howse referred to the report included in the agenda pack and noted that a 
hand over meeting had taken place between Deloitte and KPMG where they 
had an opportunity to examine KPMG’s files of work carried out at Wiltshire 
Council. Deloitte had met with officers, examined much of the work already and 
identified areas of risk.  
 
Working with SWAP 
 
It was noted that Deloitte and SWAP had been in communication, although 
according to ISO 600, Deloitte were unable to direct the work of the internal 
auditors or to rely on it. That said, Deloitte still had an interest in the work 
carried out by SWAP. 
 
Cllrs Jackson and Walsh arrived at 10:20am. 
 

7 Approach to Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 
 
Ian Withers, SWAP, introduced the report which was included in the agenda 
pack. It was noted that the audit plan would be available in April and that for 
2019/20 SWAP were updating the risk assessment for each individual audit 
entity which would produce the first draft of the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.  
SWAP were assessing the vulnerability by scoring  each audit entity in terms of 
impact and likelihood against a number of risk factors. SWAP’s approach to the 
internal audit plan would involve assurance mapping, taking into consideration 
the three lines of defence model to determine the extent of audit coverage and 
work in order to direct resources appropriately, secure greater management 
buy-in to the control environment and to ensure Internal Audit was recognised 
as adding value.   
 
Comments were made on the scoring mechanism for the healthy organisation 
report and a more nuanced scoring approach was requested. 
 

8 Q3 Internal Audit Report 
 
Ian Withers, SWAP, introduced the report. It was noted that a reasonable 
amount of work on the plan had been completed. Resourcing issues within 
SWAP had been resolved with only one remaining vacancy.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Some changes had been made to the plan which were outlined in the report, 
which needed the approval of the committee.  
 
A request was made, that within future reports, priority one actions were 
complimented with commentary.  
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the changes to the Internal Audit Plan. 
 

9 Update: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 
 
Ian Withers, SWAP, informed the committee that the national government had 
recently produced new anti-fraud and corruption standards. SWAP attended a 
meeting to determine how the new standards would impact the local strategy, 
the anti-fraud and corruption policy would be presented at the April meeting.   
 

10 Risk and Performance Management 
 
Robin Townsend, Director of Corporate Functions & Digital, introduced the 
paper included with the agenda.  
 
Performance management was currently being reviewed at a strategic level to 
coincide with the digital programme, looking at how it could be enhanced. The 
current risk and performance management approach was robust but the aim of 
reviewing the processes was to evolve them into being more proactive using 
live data rather than reactive based on historical data. This meant that risk 
registers throughout the organisation would require updating. 
 
 

11 Finance Department Risk Register 
 
Becky Hellard, Director of Finance & Procurement, gave a presentation on how 
the organisation approached the risk register, using the risk register from her 
department as an example of how risk was calculated, how risks were 
prioritised and how mitigation plans were put in place.   
 

12 Finance Director Recruitment Update 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement, ICT and 
Operational Assets, notified the committee that market testing had been carried 
out which identified that the market was very quiet with a limited number of 
candidates. Marketing testing and monitoring would continue with an 
expectation that the market would pick up in March/ April.  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

13 Forward Work Programme 
 
To include the following on the forward work plan: 
 

 SWAP international standards assessment – July 

 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy – April 

 Risk and Performance Report - April 
 

14 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee would take place on the 17 April 2019. 
 

15 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  12.00 pm - 11.50 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


